
 
 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Friday 20 December 2013 
10.30 am 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Croad, Chair 
Councillor Rule, Vice-Chair 
Councillors Barker (Teignbridge District Council), Batters (Cornwall Council), Boyd (Torridge 
District Council), Geoff Brown (Cornwall Council), Diviani (East Devon District Council), 
Duncan (Isles of Scilly), Dyer (Cornwall Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Hare-Scott (Mid 
Devon District Council), Haywood (North Devon District Council), James (Cornwall Council), 
Penberthy (Plymouth City Council), Saltern (South Hams District Council), Sanders (West 
Devon District Council), Sutton (Exeter City Council) and Williams (Plymouth City Council). 
 
Independent Members: 
Yvonne Atkinson (Devon) and Mike Firbank (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly). 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the meeting room and during the course of the meeting, members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

Although the public seating areas are not filmed, by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, the public are consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings 
for webcasting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with the host authority’s published policy. 
 

 

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel 
 
c/o Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Katey Johns 
T 01752 307815 
E katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 12 December 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by members. 
  
2. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 

2013. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
  
 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 
 
Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth PL1 2AA or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk.  Questions must be received at least 5 complete 
working days before the meeting. 
 
10.50 am – 12.40 pm (1 hour 50 mins) 

  
5. SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER'S STAFF AND CONSULTANCY 
APPOINTMENTS, AND EXPENSES AND ALLOWANCES   

(Pages 9 - 70) 

  
 The panel will be asked to scrutinise the Police and Crime Commissioner’s staff and 

consultancy appointments, along with his expenses and allowances. 
 
LUNCH     12.40 pm – 13.10 pm (30 mins) 

  
6. REPORT FROM THE OPCC IN RESPECT OF THE STAGE 2 

TRANSFER   
(Pages 71 - 76) 

  
 The panel will receive an update in respect of the implementation of the Stage 2 transfer 

which requires the PCC to decide, by 1 April 2014, which staff and assets will be retained 
by the PCC and those that will transfer to the Chief Constable. 
 
 
 
 



 

13.35 pm – 13.45 pm (10 mins) 
  
7. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON 

ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS   
(Pages 77 - 84) 

  
 The Police and Crime Commissioner has provided the panel with his regular report 

regarding the activities and decisions he had made to date.  The report also details any 
forthcoming planned events. 
 
13.45 pm – 14.10 pm (25 mins) 

  
8. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PERFORMANCE 

REPORT   
(Pages 85 - 88) 

  
 The panel will receive from the Police and Crime Commissioner an update on the 

performance against objectives in the Police and Crime Plan. 
 
14.10 pm – 14.15 pm (5 mins) 

  
9. REPORT FROM COUNCILLOR RULE IN RESPECT OF HER 

ATTENDANCE AT THE COPACC CONFERENCE "PCCS 
AND PANELS: MAKING THE RELATIONSHIP CRITICAL, 
FRIENDLY AND EFFECTIVE" - ON 16 OCTOBER 2013, IN 
LONDON   

(Pages 89 - 94) 

  
 The panel will receive Councillor Rule’s feedback and findings in respect of her 

attendance at a conference on behalf of the panel. 
 
14.15 pm – 14.25 pm (10 mins) 

  
10. REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND 

CRIME COMMISSIONER (OPCC) IN RESPECT OF ANY 
NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   

(Pages 95 - 98) 

  
 Members will be asked to note the updated report on complaints received by the Office 

of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
  
11. FUTURE MEETING DATES    
  
 The following are the scheduled dates for the panel – 

 
• 7 February 2014 
• 21 February 2014 (provisional) 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	�
����������������	
����������
��������������
������

����������	�
����������������	
���������
�

�
��������������
������
�

��������
�
����������	���
��	��	��	��
���	
����������	�����	�������
���	
�����������	�
����	�����	�������	��������	���	����������	�
������	����	
��������	���	����������	�
��������	����
��	 !�����	�
�"����	#
����	$��������	
�
�����	%����
��	
��	%��&�	��������	���	����������	��'�
����	
	
(���)�����	��)�����
�'�*		+'����	,�������	
	
,)���&���	���	
������*	�����������	�
�����	-����	���"��	��'�
���	�����	�
�������	
�
�����	
��	����	
��	.���	/���
��	�(���)�����	.�������	
	
,���	��	
���
���*	�
�
�	��)�����	��������	�
���	$
�������)	.
�
&���	0���	
��
���	$�����	
��	�����	$
���	�������
���	1
��	#�����	������
��	��))��	
2�������	��
��	�
"����	�����	����
����	
��	(��)����	����
��	$�����	��'��	
��	
����"
��	$������	3���	��&&�	$�����	
��	�����	�������������	���	��"��	2$��	
�����	 !����'��	1
���	�������	2$��	$������
���	.
�
&���	/���
	/������&�	
��
�&��	������������&	.
�
&���	$������	���	�������
[...]
�	B�������	��	��)�	��B�����	��	�������	�	��	����������	
��	��
�
����	�	����������	����	������	��	�'��C	
		

�:�	 	 �
	����������	����	"���	)��'���	 �����
��	��	 ��	����������	 �	 ��	
��!	)
���	�����&	��	86	��������	8657�	

	
�3���	���	"
�	��'��	������	��"�	��	
&���
	��	�����	�	�
����
�	

����	�����&	�
�
&������	
	

���� �"�"��� ���!�0��$������
	
3��	)
���	����	��	�
��	��	�����	�����&�	
��	��	)
�����
�	�
	��	��	��!	
�����&	��	86	��������	8657�	

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Subject: Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s staff and 
consultancy appointments and expenses and allowances. 

 
Date:   20 December 2013 
 
Author: Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety & Partnerships Manager    
 
Host authority: Plymouth City Council 
 
Contact details: Tel:  (01752) 305542    Email: sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk 
     
Executive Summary: 
 
The Police and Crime Panel (PCP), is responsible for scrutinising and supporting the actions and 
decisions of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  The PCP meeting of 11 July 2013 agreed 
its first ‘reactive’ Scrutiny topic would be the “Police and Crime Commissioner’s staff and 
consultancy appointments and expenses and allowances.” 
 
Attached is a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner (Appendix 1 and Annex 1) 
including a current organisational chart, a description of team roles and responsibilities, salary 
scales and the number of staff in each ‘band’, information on the roles of consultants and their 
length of time in employment and associated costs, and information on recruitment and selection 
processes.   
 
The Host Authority, in liaison with the Chair and Vice Chair, has provided additional information 
to assist the PCP in scrutinising this topic.  
   
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the PCP scrutinises the PCC’s staff and consultancy appointments and 
expenses and allowances, and ma
[...]
rego all or part of any allowance or reimbursement. 
 

5. Up-rating of Allowances 
The allowance for the Community Members who assist with Consultation will be up-
dated annually in line with any pay award agreed for Police Staff (this is usually 
effective from 1 September).  

 
The amounts paid to  

 Members of the Joint Audit Committee 
 Independent People who sit on Police Officer Misconduct Panels,  
 Independent Members of the Standards Committee  

 
will be amended in accordance with relevant Home Office circulars.  

 
 

Page 57



 

6. Up-rating of Reimbursements 
 
Car Travel.  
 
The rates of reimbursement for car and other forms of travel will be those notified from 
time to time by the HMRC and will be subject to up-rating in accordance with any 
changes made by the HMRC. 
 
Carers Allowance  
 
The Carers Allowance will be up-dated annually in line with any pay award agreed for 
Police Staff (this is usually effective from 1 September) 

 
7. Payment of allowance and expenses   

Reimbursement of allowance (where payable) and expenditure is made by the 
submission of an official  claim form.  Payments are made direct to the recipient’s 
bank account.  

 
8. Repayment of Allowances 

Where a payment of any allowance has been made in respect of any period during 
which the recipient was not entitled to receive the allowance the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner may require repayment of that allowance for the period 
concerned.  

 
9. Taxation 

Payments made under this scheme may be subject to tax and National Insurance 
contributions. Each person receiving an allowance should satisfy themselves that their 
tax and insurance arrangements are in order.  
 

10. Publication of Amounts Paid  
In accordance with the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 
2011,  the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner will publish on its website the 
amounts of allowances and reimbursements paid to relevant individuals.  

Page
[...]
ce of the business related function will be 

significantly impaired by a refusal of the claim.  
 

Page 61



 

17. Variation to the scheme of allowances and expenditure 
 
The Chief Executive in consultation with the Police and Crime Commissioner has the 
authority to vary these arrangements in exceptional circumstances. 
 
18.Secretary of State for Home Department’s Determination of Police and Crime 
Commissioner Expenses 
 
This scheme of allowances is based on the above determination; the following payments 
are in addition to those specified in the Home Department’s determination: 
 

 The arrangements for ad hoc attendance payments to independent and community 
members engaged in Police and Crime Commissioner business.  

 The carers / dependants Allowance. 
 
 
 

Page 62



Police and Crime Commissioner - Devon and Cornwall
Expenses Record

Ref Date of Claim Type of expense Rates Description of Claim  Amount Claimed 
 Amount 

Reimbursed 
 Amount Not 
Reimbursed 

Reason for Non-
Reimbursal Receipt Received? Place of Origin

Place of 
Destination

Category of Journey 
(Car, Train, Taxi etc)

Class of Travel 
(Standard, First 

Class etc) Mileage

Length of 
Hotel Stay 

(Days)

Category of Hotel 
Stay (3 Star, 4 Star, 

5 Star etc)
1 21/12/2012 Subsistence Breakfast £10, Dinner £30 Parking tickets 13.50£                   13.50£                   -£                       Yes
2 21/12/2012 Mileage Allowances HMRC Rates Business miles 81.00£                   81.00£                   -£                       
3 08/02/2013 Mileage Allowances HMRC Rates Business miles 29.88£                   29.88£                   -£                       
4 08/02/2013 Subsistence Breakfast £10, Dinner £30 Parking tickets 24.80£                   24.80£                   -£                       Yes
5 08/02/2013 Taxis #N/A Taxi to meeting in London 17.00£                   17.00£                   -£                       Yes
6 08/02/2013 Subsistence Breakfast £10, Dinner £
[...]
missioner 
Endeavour House, Woodwater Park, Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5WH.  

 
Email: opcc@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Web: http://www.devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk/Home.aspx 
  

 
 
Find us on Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/devonandcornwallpcc?ref=br_tf 
 

Page 66



 
 

P
age 67



 

P
age 68



 
 

P
age 69



 

P
age 70



1 
 

 
 
Police and Crime Panel Meeting 
11 October 2013 
Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
STAGE 2 TRANSFER 
 
1.           Introduction 
 
1.1 In November 2012 the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

abolished Police Authorities and established Police and Crime 
Commissioners.  It also established the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) and Chief Constable as two separate entities. At that point all police 
staff, assets and liabilities transferred to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  The Act also stated that there should be a second stage 
transfer.  To implement this second stage the PCC must decide, by 1 April 
2014, which staff and assets will be retained by the PCC and those that will 
transfer to the Chief Constable.   
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Police and Crime Panel members 
about Stage 2 transfer and associated implications. 
 

2.           Background 
 
2.1 In leading up to the change in governance Police Authorities developed 

transition plans, ensuring that arrangements were in place to allow an 
efficient handover of responsibilities.  Different approaches to interim 
arrangements were taken across the country, particularly in terms of 
specifying functional requirements and the implementation of organisational 
designs to support new PCCs. 
 

2.2 The PCC is responsible for holding the Chief Constable to account for 
policing in Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly as well as working with 
the local authorities, statutory partners such as Probation, CPS, Courts, and 
YOTS, and a range of voluntary and community groups.  In addition to 
setting the precept and
[...]
hat will be retained by the 
PCC.  In addition the Home Office required confirmation that the Chief 
Constable had been consulted (and whether or not there is agreement), that 
a scheme of governance has been developed (including details of the 
financial and service delivery mechanisms) and how the proposals are 
consistent with the Cabinet Office Statement of Practice on Staff Transfers 
in the public sector.   
 

1. 3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  
3.  
4.  
5. 3.6 

6. Whilst local circumstances will prevail, the expectation is that at a very 
minimum the transfer scheme must be able to support: 
 

 Efficient and effective policing; 
 

 Operational independence of the Chief Constable; 
 

 Delivery of the wider responsibilities of the PCC ie crime and 
commissioning of services; and, 
 

 Demonstrable accountability of the Chief Constable to the PCC. 
 
It should also be noted that because it has agreed that all staff will transfer 
to the employment of the CC that this may create an additional requirement 
for the PCC to engage some specialist staff to ensure that he has access to 
independent professional technical advice.   
 
 

4.           Current Position 
 
4.1 The PCC and Chief Constable have been working closely together to 

develop a scheme that ensures the PCC is able to carry out the functions 
outlined at 2.4 above, ensuring that the appropriate mechanisms of financial 
control and the giving of consents whilst at the same time ensuring that the 
Chief Constable retains independence for operational policing. 
 

4.2 To satisfy the requirements of the Policing Minister the PCC submitted to 
the Home Office, by the deadline of 16 September 2013, The submitted 
document set out the agreed transfer of all staff excluding those within the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), who will remain in 
the direct employment of the PCC. 

Page 73



4 
 

The submission also included an explanatory document. This submission 
was evaluated by the Home Office and the plan was given in principle 
approval in a letter dated 6th December 2013. 
 

4.3 The PCC has been asked to submit a definitive transfer scheme by 3 March 
2014 which will be subject to Secretary of State approval and which does 
not differ from the original plan 
 

4.4 There is no requirement for the scheme to include any direct reference to 
the ownership of assets.  Discussions continue on this matter but it is the 
PCC’s intention to retain all assets (land and other resources) with 
appropriate delegations to the Chief Constable to facilitate day to day 
operations.    
 

4.5 In order to ensure that the PCC and CC are prepared for transfer at the 1 
April 2014 a joint transfer project is currently underway to ensure that the 
governance structures and scheme of consent documentation are in place. 
This final division of responsibilities and the development of new 
governance, scrutiny, public engagement and commissioning arrangements 
require different staff functions to those of the former Police Authority and 
the joint project will focus on ensuring that the OPCC is properly formed to 
deliver its role. 
 

5. 
 
5.1       

Conclusion 
 
It is intended to keep the Police and Crime Panel updated on the future 
progress of Stage 2 and the results of the Home Office considerations of the 
PCC’s submitted plans. 

 
 
Andrew White 
Interim Chief Executive 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
 
chiefexecutivesupport@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Report prepared 9th December 2013  
 

Page 74



 

 
 
 

   

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tony Hogg 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall  
 
By email to opcc@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  
 
 
          6 December 2013 
            
Dear Tony 
 
RE: Stage 2 staff transfers – approval of plan 

Thank you for submitting your stage 2 plan for the transfer of staff from your employment 
to that of the Chief Constable. Your proposals have been considered a
[...]
k 
Report prepared 2 December 2013  

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
REPORT TO THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 20 December 2013 
 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
1. Introduction 
This report to the Police and Crime Panel presents an update on the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s objectives as set out in the Police and Crime Plan. The report 
also gives an account of Force performance against the four-year, high-level 
improvement targets as set out in the Police and Crime Plan. 
 
2. PCC Achievement on Objectives 
 
The Police and Crime Plan sets out a number of different objectives for the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. The section below provides a brief update on some of the 
main actions and achievements.   
 
Tackling alcohol abuse by working with partners 
This is a clear priority in the Police and Crime Plan. The impact of excessive alcohol 
consumption is wide ranging and there are many organisations with an interest in 
tackling this issue. In September 2013 the Police and Crime Commissioner 
convened an ‘Action for Change’ Think Tank event in Plymouth bringing together a 
wide range of organisations who are involved in tackling alcohol abuse.  This event 
reflected the Commissioner’s initial priority which has been to listen and to learn. The 
role of the Police and Crime Commissioner is not to replace existing work but to 
support and complement it and it is important to work collaboratively to avoid 
duplication and to prevent gaps emerging given the scarce resources within the 
public and voluntary sectors.  One recent example of working with others was that 
the OPCC Interim Chief Executive spoke at a regional trading standards conference 
about the campaign and how trading standards might become involved.  
 
As a result of the discussions at the ‘Action for Change’ event, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner has committed to: 

• Work with a full range of other organisations and authorities to 
[...]
 
the significant use of reserve funding. In order to respond to expected grant 
reductions of  1.6 % (nearer 4.5% pa including inflation) in the next four years a 
programme of cost reduction will take place including  a reduction in the numbers of 
police staff and savings of over £3m in non staff costs. However to meet latter year 
reductions will require new and innovative ways of working and a specific working 
group is being set up by the PCC to investigate and explore the cost saving options. 
 
5. Police and Crime Plan Review 
  
We are reviewing the existing Police and Crime Plan to reflect experience in the first 
year and to address emerging threats and challenges.  The updated plan will provide 
a greater focus on priority actions and activities – to focus the work of the OPCC, the 
police service and partners.  The overriding priority within the Police and Crime Plan 
is, and will remain, the need to make people safer and to reduce crime.   
 
Contact for further information 
 
Andrew White 
Chief Executive 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
chiefexecutivesupport@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Report prepared 4 December 2013  

Page 88



DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 
Subject: Vice Chair’s report re attendance at the CoPaCC Conference – 

“PCCs & Panels: Making the Relationship Critical, Friendly and 
Effective” held on 16 October 2013 

 
Date:   20 December 2013 
 
Author: Joanne Tellam, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Legal, Democratic 

& Procurement Services, Cornwall Council       
 
Host Authority: Plymouth City Council 
 
Contact:  Tel:  01872 323994 
   Email:  joanne.tellam@cornwall.gov.uk  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
At the last Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 11 October 2013, the Panel endorsed the 
Chair’s recommendation that the Vice-Chair (Councillor Rule) represent the Panel at the CoPaCC 
conference – “PCCs & Panels: Making the Relationship Critical, Friendly and Effective” held 
[...]
2 - Police Authority Organisational Chart
	Appendix 3 - Police Authority Note 26
	Appendix 4 - Norfolk OPCC Org Chart - Revised Sept 2013
	Appendix 5 - North Wales OPCC Org Chart 2013
	Appendix 6 - North Yorkshire OPCC Org Chart
	Appendix 7 - Suffolk PCC Org Chart Sept 2013
	Appendix 8 - Warwickshire OPCC Org Chart
	Appendix 9 - West Mercia PCC-Org Chart2
	Appendix 10 - Wiltshire OPCC Org Chart Oct-2013
	Appendix 11 - PCC over £500 SUMMARY Nov 12 to Oct 13
	Appendix 12 - Sec of State Authorised Allowances for PCC
	Appendix 13 - PCC D&C Scheme-of-Allowances
	Appendix 14 - PCC Expenses Record Nov 12 to Oct 13
	Appendix 15 - OPCC Contacts
	Appendix 16 - HMIC VFM Extracts

	6 REPORT FROM THE OPCC IN RESPECT OF THE STAGE 2 TRANSFER
	PCP_REP- D&C S2  approval letter

	7 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS
	8 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PERFORMANCE REPORT
	9 REPORT FROM COUNCILLOR RULE IN RESPECT OF HER ATTENDANCE AT THE COPACC CONFERENCE "PCCS AND PANELS: MAKING THE RELATIONSHIP CRITICAL, FRIENDLY AND EFFECTIVE" - ON 16 OCTOBER 2013, IN LONDON
	REPORT - Cllr Rule attendance at CoPACC Conference

	10 REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (OPCC) IN RESPECT OF ANY NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 December 2013 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

Friday 20 December 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 
Councillors Barker, Batters, Boyd, Duncan, Eddowes (substitute for Councillor 
Dyer), Excell, Hare-Scott, James, Penberthy, Saltern, Sanders, Williams and Wright. 
 
Independent Representative:  Yvonne Atkinson. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Geoff Brown, Dyer, Rule and Sutton and Mike 
Firbank (Independent Representative). 
 
Also in attendance:  Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety Partnership Manager, Lynn 
Clark, Police and Crime Panel Coordinator, Katey Johns, Democratic Support 
Officer, Tony Hogg, Police and Crime Commissioner, Andrew White, OPCC 
Interim Chief Executive, and Duncan Walton, OPCC Treasurer.   
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 
Welcome 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Wright to his first meeting as a formal Panel 
Member, having replaced Councillor Diviani, and Andrew White, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s recently appointed Interim Chief Executive.  
 

21. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2013. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in respect of items under 
consideration at the meeting – 
 
Name Minute No. Reason Interest 
Councillor Excell 
 
 
 

Minute No. 26 and 
27 

Executive Lead for  
Torbay’s Safer  
Communities 
Partnership 

Personal 

Yvonne Atkinson Minute No. 26  Trustee of Devon 
Rape Crisis 

Personal 

 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 December 2013 

23. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

24. SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S STAFF 
AND CONSULTANCY APPOINTMENTS, AND EXPENSES AND 
ALLOWANCES   
 
In accordance with its agreed work programme, the Panel welcomed the Police and 
Crime Commissioner who, prior to commencement of the scrutiny process – 
 

• made a brief statement on the departure of his former Chief Executive who 
had left to pursue new opportunities; 

• announced that a joint project team would be created to explore how Devon 
and Cornwall and Dorset Police Forces could collaborate effectively across 
all areas of policing. 

 
The Police and Crime Panel Co-ordinator first outlined the process to be followed 
for this item of reactive scrutiny, following which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner provided an overview of his report. 
 
Issues raised by Members for the Commissioner’s consideration and response 
included – 
 

• the number of consultants which transferred directly from the former Police 
Authority; 

• how many staff had been appointed directly by the Commissioner since and 
at what cost; 

• the total number of staff now employed by the Commissioner and his total 
salary bill; 

• the policy/procedures used by the Commissioner to recruit staff and 
consultants, including that of his new Chief Executive; 

• how his commissioning intentions had been reflected in his staffing and office 
structures; 

• details of how the Commissioning Board had been established, together with  
allowance entitlements; 

• sight of the terms of reference and membership details for the 
Commissioner’s various Boards; 

• discrepancy between consultancy costs detailed in the report and the 
response provided as a result of a freedom of information request; 

• whether the Police and Crime Commissioner represented value for money. 
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner extended an invitation to the Panel to visit his 
offices and observe his team in action 
 
Following lengthy consideration and questioning of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on this matter, it was agreed that – 
 

(1)  he would provide details concerning the Boards that sit under the 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 December 2013 

auspices of the Police and Crime Commissioner, including – 
 

• how many Boards there are; 
• who sits on them; 
• how Board members are appointed; 
• terms of reference; 
• recruitment and selection process; 
• allowances entitlement of Board members; 
• how long the Boards sit; 
• a breakdown of how Board members are made up in terms of 

Protected Characteristics; 
• a forecast of where the Boards are going in terms of scrutiny; 

 
(2)  he would provide the Panel with clarification / a breakdown of 

expenditure on use of consultants, particularly an explanation of the 
discrepancy between figures quoted in the report and those provided 
in the response to the freedom of information request; 
   

(3)  further to (1) and (2) above, the Panel take the opportunity to 
consider the information presented to them and make 
recommendations in the form of a report to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in respect of his staffing and consultancy appointments 
and expenses and allowances.   

 
Note: A detailed report setting out the findings of this scrutiny review would be produced by 
the Police and Crime Panel Co-ordinator and circulated to panel members for their 
comment prior to submission of any recommendations to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner who would then have one month to respond.  A copy of that report, together 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner’s response, will be published on the Police and 
Crime Panel’s website in due course. 
 

25. REPORT FROM THE OPCC IN RESPECT OF THE STAGE 2 TRANSFER   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner updated the Panel on the Stage 2 Transfer and 
associated implications, outlining which staff and assets would be retained by him and 
which would transfer to the Chief Constable.  Panel Members were advised that – 
 

(a)  the final division of responsibilities and the development of new 
governance, scrutiny, public engagement and commissioning 
arrangements required different staff functions to those of the former 
Police Authority; 
  

(b)  the Commissioner and the Chief Constable had been working closely 
together to develop a scheme to ensure as smooth a transition as 
possible; 
 

(c)  this scheme had been submitted to the Policing Minister and 
subsequently to the Home Office for evaluation whom had given it in 
principle approval in a letter to the Police and Crime Commissioner 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 December 2013 

dated 6 December 2013. 
 
The Panel noted the report with thanks and welcomed the Commissioner’s intention 
to keep the Panel informed on future progress. 
 

26. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES 
AND DECISIONS   
 
The Panel heard from the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding activities 
undertaken and decisions made to date, as well as details of forthcoming planned 
events.  The Commissioner drew Members’ attention to one of the more challenging 
aspects of his report, namely the 101 non-emergency enquiry service, and sought the 
Panel’s assistance in gauging public perception. 
  
Councillor Batters raised concerns with the 101 service and the fact that his call 
could only be progressed once he had classified it as a complaint, despite the fact 
that he was only calling to arrange a meeting with officers at his local police station. 
 
Other issues raised by Members for the Commissioner’s consideration and response 
included – 
 

• maintaining the high level of support required for tackling domestic abuse 
given the ongoing budget cuts; 

• how he was measuring the effectiveness of policing in terms of safeguarding 
vulnerable people from harm; 

• responsibility for the Independent Custody Visitor team. 
 

The Panel noted the report with thanks. 
 
Agreed that the Police and Crime Commissioner will look into the concern raised by 
Councillor Batters relating to the classification applied to the 101 service. 
 

27. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner presented an update on his objectives and the 
Force performance against the four-year, high-level improvement targets, as set out 
in the Police and Crime Plan.  He highlighted the following two issues of concern – 
 

• an increase in reporting of incidents of domestic violence; 
• the spike in crime in genera as a result of the influx of visitors to the region 

during the summer period. 
 
The Commissioner also commented on his concerns over the supply of cheap 
alcohol and sought the Panel’s support in lobbying MPs to tackle the supermarkets 
over this issue. 
 
Members welcomed the report, which was noted, and requested information in 
respect of the following be included in a future report – 
 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 December 2013 

• detail of the needs analysis produced in respect of domestic violence; 
• detail of the victim code. 

 
28. REPORT FROM COUNCILLOR RULE IN RESPECT OF HER 

ATTENDANCE AT THE COPACC CONFERENCE "PCCS AND 
PANELS: MAKING THE RELATIONSHIP CRITICAL, FRIENDLY AND 
EFFECTIVE" - ON 16 OCTOBER 2013, IN LONDON   
 
The Panel considered the report of the Vice-Chair following her attendance at the 
COPACC Conference in October 2013.  In the absence of the Vice-Chair, the Chair 
offered his thanks to her and Jo Tellam, Cornwall’s Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 
for producing the report. 
 
Councillor Sanders had also attended the Conference and reported that one of the 
things that had struck him was the many different ways in which the offices of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner went about their role and their relationships with 
their Chief Constables.  He also welcomed the networking opportunity that the 
event had provided, which had been invaluable. 
 
The Panel noted the report and took the opportunity to accept the offer of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to visit his offices and observe his team in action 
which had been extended under minute 24. 
 
Agreed that the Police and Crime Panel Co-ordinator would liaise with Panel 
Members and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner on a suitable date 
for a visit. 
 

29. REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (OPCC) IN RESPECT OF ANY NON-CRIMINAL 
COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner’s Interim Chief Executive reported that, during 
the period 25 September and 25 November 2013, four complaints had been 
received. 
 
The Panel noted the report with thanks and agreed that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner will amend the complaints reporting table Appendix A to show that 
the ‘outcome’ is recorded and that it is duly recorded in any future reports. 
 

30. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
The Panel noted that the next meeting would take place on 7 February 2014 when 
consideration would be given to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s precept. 
 
 
 
 
 


